these threat/launch areas 24 hours before aqy other infor­
mation was supplied by the only other source of such data: 
7th Air Force PACAF. 

" 
7. Electronic Countermeasures 

a. (5) During this reporting period EF-10B aircraft ofVMCJ-l. sup­
ported one hundred forty-two (142) UoS. Navy and twenty-two 
(22) U.S. Air Force Rolling Thunder strikes in North Vietnam 
and two (2) passive ELINT collection missions in support r£ 
7th Air Force. (See Appendix 6" Part II" paragraph 1) 

8 i· Photo • • 
a. (C) During the month of July 1966, RF-BA aircraft frem VMcJ-l

[...]

54 Truck Convoy 

92 RESCAP 
81 Visual Recce 

168 roM 
9 ELINT 

172 Photo 
12 Training F1ts. 
34 Test F1ts. 
8 Admin. Flta. 

d. (U) See paragraphs 7. and 8. above for VMCJ-l flight information. 

&. Confirmed damage assessments included: 

(l) (8) Destroyed: Eight hundred and four (804) structures, nine 
(9) tunnels" three (3) trucks, two hundred (200) ammuni­
tion bCIlCes, one (1) radio site" two (2) river fords, thir­
t,y-seven (37) foxholes" nine (9) caves, thirty-eight (38) 

'bunkers, twenty ... .four (24) trench lines, sixty-four (64)

[...]

(5) sampans, two (2) bridges. 

• • Damaged: Three hundred and thirty-five (33$) structuresl 
six (6) tunnels, two (2) trucks" two (2) sampans, thirteen 
(13) bridges) nine (9) bunkers" four (4) trench lines, and 
nine (9) gun positions. 

(3) (8) Killed by aircraft: One hundred and thirty-two (132) va 
troops, fifteen (15) water buffalo confirmed. Seventeen 
(17) VO troops probably ldlled, but not confirmed. . 

(4) ~(S) 'other:. Twenty-two (22.) roods cut, one (1) land. slide, 
four (4) trails cut, two (2) fires and ninety (90) second­
ary explosions!)

[...]

15 minute alert status and two (2) on 30 minute alert status 
frcm 1915-0530 daily. Two (2) F8Es were maintained on 15 
minute ground alert from 0530-191, da.:lly throughout the month. 

h. (a) The Group C-1l7D aircraft flew 156 sorties for a total of 
145.1 hours. Two thousand and three hundred ninety-eight 
(2398) passengers and 86.3 short tons of cargo were trans~ 
ported 14,110 miles. These sorties were flown in support 
of the III MAP. 

1. (0) The Group UC-4,J aircraft flew 89 sorties for a total of 
112.8 hours. One hundred and ninety .. four (194) pasaengers